
ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
FREIGHT TARIFF AM 9503-B 

(Cancels Freight Tariff AM 9503-A) 
 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

 GOVERNING  
 

APPLICATION 
 OF 

 FUEL SURCHARGE 
 

 
 

 
 
 

FUEL SURCHARGE TARIFF  
 
 

  This tariff is also applicable on intrastate traffic, except where expressly provided to the contrary in    
  connection with particular rates and provisions contained herein. 

 
  ISSUED:  February 21, 2014                                                                           EFFECTIVE:  March  13, 2014 
 

ISSUED BY 
 

G. Brent McCready, President 
Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Company 

306 East Emma Avenue 
Springdale, AR  72764 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                           

               FT AM 9503-B                                      
                (Cancels FT AM 9503-A) 



FREIGHT TARIFF AM 9503-B 

 

 

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff. 

2 

 

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 
RULES AND REGULATIONS - GENERAL 

ITEM 10 
 

SUPPLEMENTS AND REISSUES 
 

When reference is made in this tariff, or supplements,  
to other publications for rates or other information, it 
includes “Supplements thereto or successive issues 
thereof.” 
 
Where reference is made in this tariff to items, it 
includes “reissues” of such items. 
 

ITEM 15 
 

METHOD OF CANCELING ITEMS 
 

As this tariff is supplemented, numbered items with 
letter suffixes cancel correspondingly numbered items in 
the original tariff, or in a prior supplement.  Letter 
suffixes will be used in alphabetical sequence starting 
with A.  Example:  Item 100-A cancels Item 100 and 
Item 300-B cancels Item 300-A in a prior supplement, 
which, in turn, canceled Item 300. 
 

 

 

SURCHARGES 

ITEM 100 
    [A]                       EXEMPT TRAFFIC 

(See Notes 1 and 2) 
 

Traffic exempt from STB jurisdiction, as referred to in     
this tariff, is defined as traffic covered under 49 CFR      
Part 1039 - Exemptions, including, but not limited to    
traffic moving in boxcars, under contract or private quote, 
and commodities covered by the following STCC Codes: 

STCC CODES: 
 

STCC STCC STCC STCC 

01  Except: 21 4 28 991  40 212  

  01 13 22  29 914  40 213  

  01 144 23  29 915  40 214  

  01 149 40 24  30  Except: 40 219 60 

09  25  30 111 40 221  

14 1 26 Except: 31  40 231  

14 2 26 1 32  Except: 40 241  

14 411  26 211 32 741 40 251  

14 412  26 212 32 95 40 261  

14 715  26 213 33  40 291 14 

20  Except: 26 214 34  Except: 40 291 76 

20 32 26 218 34 6 41 114 34 

20 33 26 471 34 919 40 41 115  

20 4 26 6 35   Except: 41 118  

  to 26 613  35 11 42 111  

20 421 26 27 35 85 42 112  

20 421 28 28 133  36   Except: 42 311  

  to 28 195 22 36 12  

20 472 15 28 195 23 36 21  

20 6 28 195 27 37 11  

20 8        to 37 14  

20 911 28 195 30 38   

20 914 28 195 68 39   

20 92 28 195 69 40 112   

20 93 28 423 37 40 211   

Note 1: For a complete list of rail transportation exemptions, 
 see 49 CFR Part 1039. 

    

    

    

    

Note 2: Except as otherwise provided, partial STCC   
 Codes shown herein shall also embrace all articles 
 assigned additional digits.  For a full description     
 of commodities, see STCC 6001-series, Railinc, 
 Agent. 



FREIGHT TARIFF AM 9503-B 

 

 

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff. 

3 

 

 

SURCHARGES 

ITEM 200 
    [A] 
 

ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY 
 MILEAGES FOR USE IN CALCULATING MILEAGE 

BASED FUEL SURCHARGE 
 

Mileage based Fuel Surcharges will be based on miles 
available in ALK Technologies PC*Miler Rail Fuel 
Surcharge Router or calculated based on the following 
Table: 

 
 
 

  AM STATION          MILES 

Monett, MO 0 

Purdy, MO 8 

Butterfield, MO 12 

Exeter, MO 19 

Seligman, MO 31 

Avoca, AR 45 

Bentonville, AR 50 

Rogers, AR 51 

Lowell, AR 56 

Springdale, AR 61 

East Fayetteville, AR 70 

Fayetteville, AR 70 

Greenland, AR 76 

West Fork, AR 81 

Clary, AR 85 

Chester, AR 104 

Mountainburg, AR 108 

Ball, AR 120 

Copp, AR 126 

Van Buren, AR 128 

Ft Smith, AR 133 

 

SURCHARGES 

APPLICATION 
 

ITEM 300 
   [C] 

 PERCENTAGE BASED FUEL SURCHARGE  
(Applicable only on traffic exempt from STB jurisdiction 

as described in Item 100) 
 

When the U. S. Average Price of Retail On-Highway Diesel 
Fuel (HDF) equals or exceeds $4.00 per gallon, the 
Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Company will apply a fuel 
surcharge on its local movements, including interline 
movements on which it does not receive a fuel surcharge, 
Rule 11 and switch movements.  The fuel surcharge shall 
be applied to the published local, Rule 11 and switching 
charges, as the case may be.   
 
The fuel surcharge will be adjusted weekly on 
Wednesdays, based on the Midwest Region HDF Index of 
the previous Monday.  The Fuel Surcharge Table will be 
subject to periodic review.  The fuel surcharge shall be 
included on the invoice for freight charges for each 
shipment. 
 
The source for the price of HDF will be the U. S. Depart-
ment of Energy’s, EIA Retail On-Highway Diesel Prices 
Report, Midwest Region, whose weekly average price is 
available on their WebPages at: http://www.eia.doe.gov . 
Select “Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Update”. Then select “On 
Highway Diesel Prices” and the HDF prices are displayed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Continued on next page) 

 
Previous Monday’s 
Average Price  of 

HDF Between 

 
 Applicable 

 Fuel Surcharge 
(Percentage) 

$4.00 to $4.049  
$4.05 to $4.099  
$4.10 to $4.149  
$4.15 to $4.199  
$4.20 to $4.249  
$4.25 to $4.299  
$4.30 to $4.349  
$4.35 to $4.399  
$4.40 to $4.449  
$4.45 to $4.499  
$4.50 to $4.549  
$4.55 to $4.599   
$4.60 to $4.649   
$4.65 to $4.699   
$4.70 to $4.749   
$4.75 to $4.799   
$4.80 to $4.849  

 

0.5% 
1.0% 
1.5% 
2.0% 
2.5% 
3.0% 
3.5% 
4.0% 
4.5% 
5.0% 
5.5% 
6.0% 
6.5% 
7.0% 
7.5% 
8.0% 
8.5% 



FREIGHT TARIFF AM 9503-B 

 

 

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff. 

4 

 

 
Previous Monday’s 
Average Price  of 

HDF Between 

 
 Applicable 

 Fuel Surcharge 
(Percentage) 

$4.85 to $4.899  
$4.90 to $4.949  
$4.95 to $4.999  
$5.00 to $5.049  
$5.05 to $5.099  
$5.10 to $5.149  
$5.15 to $5.199  
$5.20 to $5.249  
$5.25 to $5.299  
$5.30 to $5.349  
$5.35 to $5.399  
$5.40 to $5.449  
$5.45 to $5.499  
$5.50 to $5.549  
$5.55 to $5.599   
$5.60 to $5.649   

 

9.0% 
9.5% 

10.0% 
10.5% 
11.0% 
11.5% 
12.0% 
12.5% 
13.0% 
13.5% 
14.0% 
14.5% 
15.0% 
15.5% 
16.0% 
16.5% 

Each $0.05 per gallon increase  
thereafter, apply an additional 0.5% 

    

SURCHARGES 

APPLICATION 
 

ITEM 300 (Cont’d) 
   [C] 

 
 FUEL SURCHARGE  

(Applicable only on traffic exempt from STB jurisdiction 
as described in Item 100) 

(Cont’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Example:   
 

For a Fuel Surcharge applied for shipments in a week 
beginning with Wednesday, where the previous Monday’s 
average weekly HDF was $4.20 per gallon, the weeks fuel 
surcharge would be 2.5%.  Thus, for a shipment of 
$100.00, the fuel surcharge would be $2.50. 

 

  SURCHARGES 

APPLICATION 

ITEM 400 
   [A] 
 

 MILEAGE BASED FUEL SURCHARGE  
(Applicable only on traffic regulated by the STB,   

except as may otherwise be provided) 
 

When the U. S. Average Price of Retail On-Highway Diesel 
Fuel (HDF) equals or exceeds $4.00 per gallon, the  
Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Company will apply a fuel 
surcharge on its local movements, including interline 
movements on which it does not receive a fuel surcharge, 
Rule 11 and switch movements.  The fuel surcharge shall 
be applied to the published local, Rule 11 and switching 
charges, as the case may be.   
 
The fuel surcharge will be adjusted weekly on 
Wednesdays, based on the Midwest Region HDF Index of 
the previous Monday.  The Fuel Surcharge Table will be 
subject to periodic review.  The fuel surcharge shall be 
included on the invoice for freight charges for each 
shipment. 
 
The source for the price of HDF will be the U. S. Depart-
ment of Energy’s, EIA Retail On-Highway Diesel Prices 
Report, Midwest Region, whose weekly average price is 
available on their WebPages at: http://www.eia.doe.gov . 
Select “Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Update”. Then select “On 
Highway Diesel Prices” and the HDF prices are displayed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Continued on next page) 
 
 
 

 
Previous Monday’s 
Average Price  of 

HDF Between 

 
 Applicable 

 Fuel Surcharge 
(Cents Per Mile) 

$4.00 to $4.049  
$4.05 to $4.099  
$4.10 to $4.149  
$4.15 to $4.199  
$4.20 to $4.249  
$4.25 to $4.299  
$4.30 to $4.349  
$4.35 to $4.399  
$4.40 to $4.449  
$4.45 to $4.499  
$4.50 to $4.549  
$4.55 to $4.599   
$4.60 to $4.649   
$4.65 to $4.699   
$4.70 to $4.749   
$4.75 to $4.799   
$4.80 to $4.849  
$4.85 to $4.899  
$4.90 to $4.949  
$4.95 to $4.999  

$ 0.05 
$ 0.06 
$ 0.07 
$ 0.08 
$ 0.09 
$ 0.10 
$ 0.11 
$ 0.12 
$ 0.13 
$ 0.14 
$ 0.15 
$ 0.16 
$ 0.17 
$ 0.18 
$ 0.19 
$ 0.20 
$ 0.21 
$ 0.22 
$ 0.23 
$ 0.24 



FREIGHT TARIFF AM 9503-B 

 

 

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff. 

5 

 

 
Previous Monday’s 
Average Price  of 

HDF Between 

 
 Applicable 

 Fuel Surcharge 
(Cents Per Mile) 

$5.00 to $5.049  
$5.05 to $5.099  
$5.10 to $5.149  
$5.15 to $5.199  
$5.20 to $5.249  
$5.25 to $5.299  
$5.30 to $5.349  
$5.35 to $5.399  
$5.40 to $5.449  
$5.45 to $5.499  
$5.50 to $5.549  
$5.55 to $5.599   
$5.60 to $5.649   

 

$ 0.25 
$ 0.26 
$ 0.27 
$ 0.28 
$ 0.29 
$ 0.30 
$ 0.31 
$ 0.32 
$ 0.33 
$ 0.34 
$ 0.35 
$ 0.36 
$ 0.37 

Each $0.05 per gallon increase  
thereafter, apply an additional $ 0.01  
per mile. 

   SURCHARGES 

APPLICATION 
 

ITEM 400 (Cont’d) 
   [A] 
 

  MILEAGE BASED FUEL SURCHARGE  
(Applicable only on traffic regulated by the STB, 

except as may otherwise be provided) 
(Cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Example:   
 

For a Fuel Surcharge applied for shipments in a week 
beginning with Wednesday, where the previous Monday’s 
average weekly HDF was $4.20 per gallon, the weeks fuel 
surcharge would be $ 0.09 per mile.  Thus, for a shipment 
of 100 miles, the fuel surcharge would be $9.00. 

 - END - 
 

 

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS 
 AND REFERENCE MARKS 

ABBR/ 
REF                                 EXPLANATION 

[A] -  Addition / New 
[C] -   Change 
[I]  -  Increase 
[R]  -  Reduction/Decrease 
[NC]  -  No Change 
 
 
(Underscored denotes change) 
 

 

 


