ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY



FREIGHT TARIFF AM 9503-B

(Cancels Freight Tariff AM 9503-A)

RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING
APPLICATION
OF
FUEL SURCHARGE

FUEL SURCHARGE TARIFF

This tariff is also applicable on intrastate traffic, except where expressly provided to the contrary in connection with particular rates and provisions contained herein.

ISSUED: February 21, 2014 EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2014

ISSUED BY

G. Brent McCready, President Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Company 306 East Emma Avenue Springdale, AR 72764

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS RULES AND REGULATIONS - GENERAL

ITEM 10

SUPPLEMENTS AND REISSUES

When reference is made in this tariff, or supplements, to other publications for rates or other information, it includes "Supplements thereto or successive issues thereof."

Where reference is made in this tariff to items, it includes "reissues" of such items.

ITEM 15

METHOD OF CANCELING ITEMS

As this tariff is supplemented, numbered items with letter suffixes cancel correspondingly numbered items in the original tariff, or in a prior supplement. Letter suffixes will be used in alphabetical sequence starting with A. Example: Item 100-A cancels Item 100 and Item 300-B cancels Item 300-A in a prior supplement, which, in turn, canceled Item 300.

SURCHARGES

ITEM 100

[A]

EXEMPT TRAFFIC

(See Notes 1 and 2)

Traffic exempt from STB jurisdiction, as referred to in this tariff, is defined as traffic covered under 49 CFR Part 1039 - Exemptions, including, but not limited to traffic moving in boxcars, under contract or private quote, and commodities covered by the following STCC Codes:

STCC CODES:

STCC	STCC	STCC
21 4 28 991 40 212		40 212
22 29 914 40 213		40 213
23	29 915	40 214
24	24 30 Except: 40 219	
25	30 111	40 221
26 Except:	31	40 231
26 1	32 Except:	40 241
26 211	32 741	40 251
26 212	32 95	40 261
26 213	33	40 291 14
26 214	34 Except:	40 291 76
26 218	34 6	41 114 34
26 471	34 919 40	41 115
26 6	35 Except:	41 118
26 613	35 11	42 111
27	35 85	42 112
28 133	36 Except:	42 311
28 195 22	36 12	
28 195 23	36 21	
28 195 27	37 11	
to	37 14	
28 195 30	38	
28 195 68	39	
28 195 69	40 112	
28 423 37	40 211	
	21 4 22 23 24 25 26 Except: 26 1 26 211 26 212 26 213 26 214 26 218 26 471 26 6 26 613 27 28 133 28 195 22 28 195 23 28 195 30 28 195 68 28 195 69	21 4 28 991 22 29 914 23 29 915 24 30 Except: 25 30 111 26 Except: 31 26 1 32 Except: 26 211 32 741 26 212 32 95 26 213 33 26 214 34 Except: 26 218 34 6 26 471 34 919 40 26 6 35 Except: 26 613 35 11 27 35 85 28 133 36 Except: 28 195 22 36 12 28 195 23 36 21 28 195 30 38 28 195 68 39 28 195 69 40 112

Note 1: For a complete list of rail transportation exemptions, see 49 CFR Part 1039.

Note 2: Except as otherwise provided, partial STCC Codes shown herein shall also embrace all articles assigned additional digits. For a full description of commodities, see STCC 6001-series, Railinc, Agent.

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

SURCHARGES

ITEM 200

[A]

ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY MILEAGES FOR USE IN CALCULATING MILEAGE BASED FUEL SURCHARGE

Mileage based Fuel Surcharges will be based on miles available in ALK Technologies PC*Miler Rail Fuel Surcharge Router or calculated based on the following Table:

AM STATION	MILES
Monett, MO	0
Purdy, MO	8
Butterfield, MO	12
Exeter, MO	19
Seligman, MO	31
Avoca, AR	45
Bentonville, AR	50
Rogers, AR	51
Lowell, AR	56
Springdale, AR	61
East Fayetteville, AR	70
Fayetteville, AR	70
Greenland, AR	76
West Fork, AR	81
Clary, AR	85
Chester, AR	104
Mountainburg, AR	108
Ball, AR	120
Copp, AR	126
Van Buren, AR	128
Ft Smith, AR	133

SURCHARGES

APPLICATION

ITEM 300

[C]

PERCENTAGE BASED FUEL SURCHARGE

(Applicable only on traffic exempt from STB jurisdiction as described in Item 100)

When the U. S. Average Price of Retail On-Highway Diesel Fuel (HDF) equals or exceeds \$4.00 per gallon, the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Company will apply a fuel surcharge on its local movements, including interline movements on which it does not receive a fuel surcharge, Rule 11 and switch movements. The fuel surcharge shall be applied to the published local, Rule 11 and switching charges, as the case may be.

The fuel surcharge will be adjusted weekly on Wednesdays, based on the Midwest Region HDF Index of the previous Monday. The Fuel Surcharge Table will be subject to periodic review. The fuel surcharge shall be included on the invoice for freight charges for each shipment.

The source for the price of HDF will be the U. S. Department of Energy's, EIA Retail On-Highway Diesel Prices Report, Midwest Region, whose weekly average price is available on their WebPages at: http://www.eia.doe.gov . Select "Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Update". Then select "On Highway Diesel Prices" and the HDF prices are displayed.

Previous Monday's Average Price of HDF Between	Applicable Fuel Surcharge (Percentage)
\$4.00 to \$4.049	0.5%
\$4.05 to \$4.099	1.0%
\$4.10 to \$4.149	1.5%
\$4.15 to \$4.199	2.0%
\$4.20 to \$4.249	2.5%
\$4.25 to \$4.299	3.0%
\$4.30 to \$4.349	3.5%
\$4.35 to \$4.399	4.0%
\$4.40 to \$4.449	4.5%
\$4.45 to \$4.499	5.0%
\$4.50 to \$4.549	5.5%
\$4.55 to \$4.599	6.0%
\$4.60 to \$4.649	6.5%
\$4.65 to \$4.699	7.0%
\$4.70 to \$4.749	7.5%
\$4.75 to \$4.799	8.0%
\$4.80 to \$4.849	8.5%

(Continued on next page)

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

SURCHARGES

APPLICATION

ITEM 300 (Cont'd)

FUEL SURCHARGE

(Applicable only on traffic exempt from STB jurisdiction as described in Item 100)

(Cont'd)

\$4.85 to \$4.899	e rge e)
\$5.25 to \$5.299	

Each \$0.05 per gallon increase thereafter, apply an additional 0.5%

Example:

For a Fuel Surcharge applied for shipments in a week beginning with Wednesday, where the previous Monday's average weekly HDF was \$4.20 per gallon, the weeks fuel surcharge would be 2.5%. Thus, for a shipment of \$100.00, the fuel surcharge would be \$2.50.

SURCHARGES

APPLICATION

ITEM 400

[A]

MILEAGE BASED FUEL SURCHARGE

(Applicable only on traffic regulated by the STB, except as may otherwise be provided)

When the U. S. Average Price of Retail On-Highway Diesel Fuel (HDF) equals or exceeds \$4.00 per gallon, the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Company will apply a fuel surcharge on its local movements, including interline movements on which it does not receive a fuel surcharge, Rule 11 and switch movements. The fuel surcharge shall be applied to the published local, Rule 11 and switching charges, as the case may be.

The fuel surcharge will be adjusted weekly on Wednesdays, based on the Midwest Region HDF Index of the previous Monday. The Fuel Surcharge Table will be subject to periodic review. The fuel surcharge shall be included on the invoice for freight charges for each shipment.

The source for the price of HDF will be the U. S. Department of Energy's, EIA Retail On-Highway Diesel Prices Report, Midwest Region, whose weekly average price is available on their WebPages at: http://www.eia.doe.gov. Select "Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Update". Then select "On Highway Diesel Prices" and the HDF prices are displayed.

Previous Monday's Average Price of HDF Between	Applicable Fuel Surcharge (Cents Per Mile)
\$4.00 to \$4.049	\$ 0.05
\$4.05 to \$4.099	\$ 0.06
\$4.10 to \$4.149	\$ 0.07
\$4.15 to \$4.199	\$ 0.08
\$4.20 to \$4.249	\$ 0.09
\$4.25 to \$4.299	\$ 0.10
\$4.30 to \$4.349	\$ 0.11
\$4.35 to \$4.399	\$ 0.12
\$4.40 to \$4.449	\$ 0.13
\$4.45 to \$4.499	\$ 0.14
\$4.50 to \$4.549	\$ 0.15
\$4.55 to \$4.599	\$ 0.16
\$4.60 to \$4.649	\$ 0.17
\$4.65 to \$4.699	\$ 0.18
\$4.70 to \$4.749	\$ 0.19
\$4.75 to \$4.799	\$ 0.20
\$4.80 to \$4.849	\$ 0.21
\$4.85 to \$4.899	\$ 0.22
\$4.90 to \$4.949	\$ 0.23
\$4.95 to \$4.999	\$ 0.24

(Continued on next page)

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

SURCHA	ARGES			EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS AND REFERENCE MARKS
APPLICA	ATION	AE	BBR/	EXPLANATION
(Applicable only on traff except as may other	FUEL SURCHARGI ic regulated by the S erwise be provided) nt'd)	STB,	-] - C] -	Addition / New Change Increase Reduction/Decrease No Change red denotes change)
Previous Monday's Average Price of HDF Between	Applicable Fuel Surcharge (Cents Per Mile)			
\$5.00 to \$5.049 \$5.05 to \$5.099 \$5.10 to \$5.149 \$5.15 to \$5.199 \$5.20 to \$5.249 \$5.25 to \$5.299 \$5.30 to \$5.349 \$5.35 to \$5.399 \$5.40 to \$5.449 \$5.45 to \$5.499 \$5.50 to \$5.549 \$5.55 to \$5.599 \$5.60 to \$5.649	\$ 0.25 \$ 0.26 \$ 0.27 \$ 0.28 \$ 0.29 \$ 0.30 \$ 0.31 \$ 0.32 \$ 0.33 \$ 0.34 \$ 0.35 \$ 0.36 \$ 0.37			
Each \$0.05 per gallon thereafter, apply an adper mile. Ipple: Fuel Surcharge applied for ning with Wednesday, who ge weekly HDF was \$4.20 arge would be \$0.09 per miles, the fuel surcharge	or shipments in a we ere the previous Mo O per gallon, the wee mile. Thus, for a shi	nday's eks fuel		